

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 16966 of 2011 & 16647 of 2012

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

S.NARASINGA RAO

..PETITIONER

- VERSUS -

MEKA KASI ANNAPUNAMMA & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 5th January, 2016, when the following order was passed :

“Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed the fresh particulars of the unserved respondents, but he has failed to file the spare copies despite two opportunities given. Therefore, these matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.”

Subsequently, office report on default in the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 9th February, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“Adjourned.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Ms. Anjani Aiyagari, Counsel for the Petitioners in SLP(C) No. 16966 of 2011 has filed the fresh address of unserved respondent and on 18th February, 2016 filed requisite spare copies. The same is barred by 106 days but the Counsel has not filed application for condonation of delay in filing spare copies so far. Ms. Sudha Gupta, Counsel for petitioner in connected SLP(C) No. 16647 of 2012 has also not filed requisite spare copies so far. Therefore fresh show cause notice to unserved Respondents in both matters could not be issued.

Service position of each matter is given below:-

SLP(C) No. 16966 of 2011

It is submitted that there are 30 Respondents in the matters. Mr. V.R. Anumolu, Advocate has entered Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 6 but he has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 as mentioned on Counter Affidavit. A.D. cards has been received from Respondent Nos. 7,10, 12, 13, 15, 20, 21, 22 and 24 to 30 but none has entered Appearance on behalf of the said Respondents.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 8, 9, 11, 14, 16 to 19, 23.

SLP(C) No. 16647 of 2012

It is submitted that there are total 30 common Respondents in the matter. Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. cards duly signed has been received from Respondent Nos. 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 20, 21, 22 and 24 to 30 but no one has entered Appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 9, 11, 14, 16 to 19 and 23.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day of February, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Anjani Aiyagari, Advocate.
Ch. No. 42
2. Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Advocate.
53, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar-Ph I, New Delhi-91
3. Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR