

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6983/2022
(@Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.16966/2011)

S.NARASINGA RAO Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MEKA KASI ANNAPUNAMMA & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.6984-6986/2022
(@Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.16647/2012)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and gone through the record.

3. We have entertained these Appeals as the appellants were not parties before the High Court, though their title to the immovable property is alleged to have been adversely affected.

4. It appears to us that the interest of justice will be adequately met with by permitting the appellants to file review petition before the High Court, with a request to the High Court to entertain and decide such petition on merits after hearing all the parties concerned.

5. Ordered accordingly.

6. Since we have not expressed any opinion on the merits of the case, the aggrieved party shall be at liberty to approach this

Court again against the main Order passed by the High Court as well as the Review Order.

7. It is, however, not in dispute that the appellants have been already dispossessed in execution proceedings and the possession of the property in dispute has been delivered to the respondents. The possession of the respondents shall remain protected during the pendency of the review proceedings.

8. The Appeals are disposed of on the above terms.

.....J
(SURYA KANT)

.....J
(M.M. SUNDRESH)

NEW DELHI;
27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022.

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.16966/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-03-2007 in WP No. 20351/2003 passed by the High Court of A.P. at Hyderabad)

S.NARASINGA RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEKA KASI ANNAPUNAMMA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16647/2012 (XII-A)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS ON IA 131793/2018)

Date : 27-09-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M. Srinivas R. Rao, Adv.

Mr. Sarath S. Janardanan, Adv.

Mrs. Sudha Gupta, AOR

Ms. K. Radha, Adv.

Mr. K. Maruthi Rao, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR

Mr. Deepak K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Raushan Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

leave granted.

The Appeals are disposed of, in terms of the signed Order.

Pending application filed in the matter also stands disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)